


The new star of
the quilting world

Featuring brilliant StitchVision technology that lets you take your quilts to the next level.

192 Disney embroidery Projects guidelines and . Extralarge105/8"x 16" | 65 square inch
designs built right in grids for sewing precise lines, hoop with comfortable workspace and a 13.1”
5 angles, corners and more 5 spring lever release 5 needle-to-arm distance
N
UMIZENAIRE
XP1

Visit an authorized Brother dealer today to find out more!

Ambherstburg Etobicoke London Newmarket Scarborough

Rose Cottage Quilt Shoppe Cloverdale Sewing Centre Nova Sewing Centre That Sewing Place Sew Here Sew Now

(519) 730-1172 (416) 231-1159 (519) 681-4458 (905) 715-7725 (416) 282-0440

Barrie Guelph London Niagara Falls Sudbury

All About Sewing Machines Triangle Sewing Centre Nova Sewing Centre Niagara Sewing Machine Services Dominion Sewing Centres
(705) 252-5700 (519) 822-9910 (519) 601-5325 (905) 358-5710 (705) 673-2443
Brampton Hamilton Millbrook North Bay Toronto

Sewlutions Nova Sewing Centre Kawartha Quilting & Sewing Northland Total Sewing Centre World Sew Centre

(905) 459-9893 (905) 549-8052 (705) 201-5262 (705) 472-9970 (416) 536-9000

Cornwall Kingston New Liskeard Ottawa Windsor

Giroux Sewing Centre Stitch by Stitch Gem Sewing Ottawa Sewing Centre D&R Vacuum & Sewing Centre
(613) 938-8455 (613) 389-2223 (705) 647-4849 (613) 695-1386 (519) 948-5021

To find other authorized Brother dealers, visit brother.ca/findadealer

brother

INSPIRING CREATIVITY FOR GENERATIONS at your side

Photos are for illustration purposes only. Brother and its logo are trademarks of Brother Industries, Ltd., Japan. All specifications are subject to change without notice. All registered trademarks referenced herein are the property of their respective companies.
©2019 Brother International Corporation (Canada) Ltd. 1, rue Hotel de Ville, Dollard-des-Ormeaux, Québec, H9B 3H6.03/2019 2019_521


http://www.brother.ca/en-CA/HAD/BecomeDealer.aspx

April / May 2019 3
In this Issue

y n tr y About Our Cover Art o 4

QUITGUId GUIdEe ... . 10

. Free Patterns . ... o 5 12,19

Available across the USA. & Canada MO 20

RECIDES. . . 22

103 - 575 Lacolle Way, Orleans, ON K4A 5B6 « 613-612-8465
Email: OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com
www.OntarioCountryRegister.com

Harriet Ramos
Publisher/Editor

Cathy Shoemaker
Design/Layout

Country Register Publishers’ Contact Information

The Country Register is a United States and Canadian network of independently owned and
published specialty newspapers for the consumer who enjoys outstanding shopping, events,
day & overnight excursions and specialty classes.

e Indicates these editions are available on-line at www.countryregister.com

CANADA
o Alberta: Ruth Burke, P.O. Box 97, Heisler, AB, TOB2A0, 780-889-3776
British Columbia: Bryan Stonehill, Box 1338, Summerland, B.C. VOH 120, 1-800-784-6711
* Manitoba & Saskatchewan: Scott & Marj Kearns, Box 850, Kipling, SK, SOG 250, 306-736-2441
« Ontario: Harriet Ramos, 103 - 575 Lacolle Way, Orleans, ON K4A 5B6, 613-612-8465

USA
o Arizona: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
« Arkansas: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.0O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
« California & N. Nevada: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
Colorado: Jan & John Keller, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO, 80831, 719-749-9797
o Connecticut: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
« Delaware: Merle and Gail Taylor, P. O. Box 1330, Powell, OH 43065, 888-616-8319
« Florida: Dave & Amy Carter, P.0. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
« Georgia: Linda Parish, P.O. Box 389, Lexington, GA, 30648, 706-340-1049
o Idaho (N): Kelsey Ruzicka, P. O. Box 2015, Belle Fourche, SD 57717 605-568-0181
« Idaho (S) WA & E. OR: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
o lllinois: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
« Indiana: Gail & Merle Taylor, P. 0. Box 128, Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763, 888-616-8319
lowa: Linda Glendy, P.O. Box 6, Tama, IA, 52339, 641-751-2619
« Kansas: Cindy Baldwin, 988 9th Ave., McPherson, KS 67460, 866-966-9815
« Maine: Deborah Daney, 660 Country Club Rd. Sanford, ME 04073, 207-324-7482
o Maryland: Dave & Amy Carter, P.0. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
o Massachusetts-RI: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
Michigan: Bill and Marlene Howell, 3790 Manistee, Saginaw, MI, 48603-3143, 989-793-4211
¢ Minnesota: Kim and Mickey Keller, 12835 Kiska St. NE, Blaine, MN, 55449, 763-754-1661
¢ Missouri: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.0. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
« Montana: Kelsey Ruzicka, P. O. Box 2015, Belle Fourche, SD 57717 605-568-0181
o Nebraska: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
o Nevada (N): Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
« Nevada (S): Glena Dunn, 4568 Carol Circle, Las Vegas, NV, 89120, 702-523-1803
« New Hampshire: Michelle Hatch, 20 Chester St., Chester, NH 03036, 603-571-1822
« New Jersey: Merle and Gail Taylor, P. O. Box 1330, Powell, OH 43065, 888-616-8319
New Mexico: Jan & John Keller, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO, 80831, 719-749-9797
« New York: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
o N. Carolina: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
« North Dakota: Kelsey Ruzicka, P. O. Box 2015, Belle Fourche, SD 57717 605-568-0181
« Ohio: Barb Moore, P. 0. Box 37, Cable, OH, 43009, 937-652-1157
¢ Oklahoma: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
« Oregon: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
« Pennsylvania: Merle and Gail Taylor, P. O. Box 1330, Powell, OH 43065, 888-616-8319
¢ Rhode Island: Dave & Amy Carter, P.0. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
o S. Carolina: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
« South Dakota: Kelsey Ruzicka, P. O. Box 2015, Belle Fourche, SD 57717 605-568-0181
« Texas: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.0. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
« Utah: Available. Contact Barbara Floyd, 602-321-6511
o Vermont: Michelle Hatch, 20 Chester St., Chester, NH 03036, 603-571-1822
« Virginia: Merle and Gail Taylor, P. O. Box 1330, Powell, OH 43065, 888-616-8319
o Wash. & E. OR & S. ID: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
« West Virginia: Dave & Amy Carter, PO Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
« Wisconsin: Scott & Jennifer Hughes, P. O. Box 276, Altoona, WI, 54720, 715-838-9426
| » Wyoming: Kelsey Ruzicka, P. O. Box 2015, Belle Fourche, SD 57717 605-568-0181

you saw their ad in

The Countiy Regiteilip

Targeted, Effective
Affordable Advertising

Deadline for
the June/July Issue is

May 15th, 2019

Read our papers online

www.OntarioCountryRegister.com

The Country Register of Ontario
April / May 2019 Issue

The Country Register of Ontario is published every other month.
Copyright ©2019. Reproduction or use, without written permission, of
editorial or graphic content in any manner is prohibited by law. The Country
Register of Onfariois registered as a trade name in the province of Ontario.

Articles published in this newspaper, which are contributed from
an outside source, express the opinions of their authors only and may
not express the viewpoint(s) of the management or staff of The Country
Register of Ontario. Such articles that are accepted for publication herein
may be edited at the sole discretion of the publisher.

Responsibility for products advertised in this newspaper lies with the
advertisers themselves. Though The Country Register of Onfario will not
knowingly publish fraudulent materials or fraudulently obtained materials
we are not liable for any damages arising from the purchase or use
of products advertised herein. Notification regarding any consumer
complaints related to merchandise purchased from our advertisers would
be appreciated and would assist in our effort. Copyright © 2019 by The
Country Register of Onftario.


mailto:OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com
www.OntarioCountryRegister.com

Dearest Readers,

Spring is finally here! The days are getting longer and the air is getting
warmer. Hopefully there will be no more snow! Spring is my favorite time of
year. A time to forget past trouble and look forward to new beginnings. It's
great to hear the birds singing again, the trees budding again and bits of
green grass starting to poke through.

This Spring we plan on doing less TV "binging" and more outdoor
activities. In fact, this past weekend, we already took our bikes out of our
storage shed and tuned them up making them ready for cycling. Ourroller
blades are now in our front cupboard, and as we have always wanted to
take up hiking we are off to buy hiking boots this weekend! | guess we are
"all or nothing" kind of people! We love to be out in nature - green trees,
colorful flowers, fresh air. It makes me feel so alive! What outdoor activities
will you be doing this summer? Why not try something new? Don't put it off,
"just do it"!

On the quilting and crafting front, it is never too early to start planning
for Row by Row! A list of all our advertisers that are participating are listed
in this issue. Don't forget to stop by some of the other stores along the way
as they would love to see you as well. Also, please don't forget to take us
along on all your Ontario travels this Spring and Summer!

As Always, we are extremely grateful for your readership and confinuing
support. It is only through you, dear reader, and your support of our group
of excellent advertisers, that allows us to bring the Country Register of
Ontario to lifel We appreciate you!

Cheers and Happy Spring!!

Ouwr Seanch for Cover Autuonk —

Across Canada and the U.S, you can always tell The Country Regis-
ter by it’s cover. Our publishers seek to find cover art or photos from
the province/state the paper represents. To that end, we are seek-
ing the work of artists from Ontario to feature on our covers. The art
must be in good taste and consistent with the theme of the papers.
If you would like your work to be considered, please send an email
indicating your interest to OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com

Meet our cover artist
MARGARET CHWIALKOWSKA

Infernationally recognized Otftawa artist, Margaret Chwialkowska,
works primarily in the Ottawa areaq, focusing on the banks of the Ottawa
River and the forests of the Gatineau Hills, working to capture both, its
fimeless grandeur and the ever-changing moods.

Her work, distinguished by vibrant, almost fantastical colours and
dramatic textures, has been honoured by numerous artistic awards. In
2018, she was named a finalist for the Ottawa Arts Council Mid-Career
Artist Award.

She paints “alla prima," blending pigments together on canvas using
a palette knife; this technique permits a loose, spontaneous style allowing
tfexture to evolve naturally.

The goal of her painting is to evoke the mood of a natural setting and to
capture the feeling of being overwhelmed by the natural, almost magicall
beauty of a landscape.

She is represented by Canadian Art Galleries and her works are in
private and corporate collections in Canada, US and Europe.

Margaret was born and educated in Poland.

www.artistsincanada.com/margaret

..o APRIL ...,

APRIL4 -7 Originals Spring Craft Sale - EY Center, Ottawa, ON
APRIL 6 Craftadian Spring — Hamilton - McMaster Innovation Park
APRIL6 -7 “The Magic of Quilts” Quilt Show @ Newmarket Community Centre
APRIL 12-13 Creativ Festival - Toronto Spring Show - Infernational Centre, Entrance 1
APRIL13 Just in Time For Spring Craft Show
Century Gardens Recreation Cenire, Brampton
APRIL 13 Sp'Egg'Tacular Eoster Event - Ireland House at Oakridge Farm, Burlington
APRIL 13 Reflections of Georgian Bay presented by the Georgian Bay Quilters Guild

@Tiny Township Community Centre
APRIL 13-14 Napanee Herifage Quilters - Sun Moon & Stars Quilt Show
@ Strathcona Paper Centre

APRIL 13- 14 Elora Anfique & Vintage Show - Elora Community Centre, Elora

APRIL 14 London Doll & Teddy Bear Show & Sale - Hellenic Community Center, London

APRIL 21 Heritage Antique Market at Centerpoint Mall - Centerpoint Mall, Toronto,

APRIL 26 - 27 Quilts on the Seaway - Cornwall Quilters’ Guild @ St. John's Presbyterian
Church, Cornwall

APRIL 27 Palooza Beer Pong Festival - Aberdeen Pavillion, Ottawa,

APRIL 27 Thorold's Art and Craft Show - Thorold Community Arena, Thorold

APRIL 27 - 28 The Aprior & District Quilters” Guild - Quilting in the Valley Quilt Show

@ Arnprior Nick Smith Centre

MAY 1 - 31 Contact Photography Festival - Various Venues, Toronto,
MAY2 -7 The Writers Festival, Spring Edition - Knox Presbyterian Church, Ottowa
MAY 3 -4 BOBBIN"ALONG Windsor Quilters’ Guild Quilt Show 2019
@WFCU Centre, Windsor
MAY 3 - 4 Thames Valley Quilters Guild Quilt Show, Quilting in the Village 2019
@ Wesley-Knox United Church, London
MAY 6 - 12 Canadion Music Week - Various Venues, Toronto
MAY 8 -9 Atlantic Festival of Music - London - Don Wright Faculty of Music,
Western University
MAY 9 - MAY 11 Oxford Quilters” Guild Quilt Show @ Pieces of Magic Quilt Show
MAY 11 Quilt Show Tea and Sale *The Gathering of the Quilts Over Time
North Renfrew Quilt Guild @ St Andrews United Church
MAY 20 - 25 Ailsa Craig Quilt & Fibre Art Festival @ Ailsa Craig Community Centre
MAY 21 - 25 St.Jacobs Quilt Shows @ St. Jacobs Quilt and Fibre Art Festival
MAY 24 - 25 Lindsey Craative Quilters’ Guild - Quilted Treasures 2019
Linsey Curling CLub
MAY 25 Prince Edward County Fibre Fest - Picton Arena and Community Centre
MAY 31 - JUNE 2 Orangeville Blues and Jazz Festival - Alexandra Park, Orangeville,

e OAVE THE DATE ..........

JUNE 3-JUNE 14,2019 Quilt Shop & Textile Tour of Ireland by Celfic Quilt Tours

JUNE 12-15,2019 QUILT CANADA 2019! - EY Centre, 4899 Uplands Drive Ottawa ON
**Show Hall/Merchant Mall Hours** Wed - Fri 9:30 am - 6:00 pm,
Sat 9:30 am - 4:00 pm

JULY 27 - AUGUST 4,2019  Birmingham Festival of Quilts Tour by Celtic Quilt Tours

AUGUST 28 - SEPT.8,2019  Quilt Shop & Textile Tour of Scotland by Celtic Quilt Tours


mailto:OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com
http://richard-de-wolfe.pixels.com

April / May 2019

POLYNESIAN BOUQUET

BLOCK 2
Finished Block is 15 2 Square

Designed by Phyllis Moody
Copyright March 2012

Block 2

All measurements given for background blocks and stems include a
1/4 inch seam allowance.

Add seam allowance to appliqué pieces.

Cut % inch wide on bias to make small stems. Iron in half.  Stfifch in
place down the center and fold over to hide the raw edge, slip stitch the
edge.

For large stems cut 1 % inches wide on bias. Ironin half. Stitch in place
down the center and fold over to hide the raw edge, slip stitch the edge.

To prepare your background: Cut 18 inch Square for background
fabric. Fold in half in each direction, lightly press with dry iron (this will be
your center reference marks for placing your pattern). Use your favorite
method of fransferring pattern layout.

Use your favorite method for preparing appliqué pieces.
Once your block is appliqued square to 16 inches.

Note: Pre-cut freezer applique papers are available for purchase at
Phyllis Home Decor (514-425-0775)

aCCU

fer cils malie

Supply list

Fat 1/8 each of 3 different blues
Fat 1/8 of yellow

Fat 1/4 each of 2 greens

Fat 1/8 each of 3 different oranges
Fat ¥a of brown for stems.

Studio Dies Used

Bird Trio 50435

Feather #3 50113
Feather #2 50112

Rose of Sharon # 2 50343
Rose of Sharon 50342
Circles 1 % 50636

(Enlarge by approx. 270% to get
a finished block of 15-1/2" Square)

ﬂ\\, s M wd7

' ooy Kl
...., i(jz}\ :?:12

beller ;:/ffr?"ﬁj “



6  Southeastern Region

Belleville » Trenton Brockville « Carleton Place

Since 1986
Presents Sophisticated Quilters Cottons by WILLIAM MORRIS

-l 7 - “1*' %

Kraft Village, o %@Q §,§, aging Eﬁlm

- 4 : . COME VISIT US AT: -
NAPANEE QUILT SHOW, APR 13-14 ®* OTTAWA VALLEY QUILT SHOW, MAY 10-12
& QUILT CANADA - OTTAWA, JUNE 12-15

JANOME € SINGER PFAFF

7712 KENT BLVD. UNIT 2 * BROCKVILLE, ONTARIO CANADA K6V 7H6
613-342-3153 * ToLL FREE: 1-877-837-6140 * WWW.TAYLORSEWING.COM

60 Carrying Place Rd. * Trenton, ON K8V 3E8 * 613-394-4990
info@andjareenas.com * www.andjareenas.com \

_-Open Tuesday - Saturday 10am - 4pm.
(e "L R

i L # )

Lots of Wool Dyed Here at Our Shop - Traditional Rug Hooking
& Penny Rug Supplies * Quilting Fabric * Yarn « Needle Arts

www.happywifequilting.ca
OPEN BY APPOINTMENT or ONLINE 24/7
280 Timberwood Drive, Carleton Place « 613-257-9023

An mna’s mace Ottawa VaIIey Quilters Guild Quilt Show - May 10-12
Quilts On The Seaway Quilt Show, Cornwall + April 26 - 27

See you at the show!

TING

(jﬂ]]j

SWISS DESIGN

Take your sewing with you.

A\ \NI»N APRIL 15 - MAY 31 )
Purchase the eXtend 864air serger or easycover

and get a Free 17" Tutto Machine On Wheels™
travel tote. With plenty of storage it's perfect
for a sewist on the go.

eXtend 864air

Uniting ease-of-use with the specialized
function of an advanced serger. It’s our easiest
to thread serger ever! Just push the lever and
the air will blow the threads through the loopers.
With the eXtend 864 everything is easy!

One-Push Air Threading System | 8-Piece

feed dog | Built-in needle threader E

FREE GIFT | 17" Tutto Travel Tote

Visit your local ELNA dealer to learn more. Limited time offer. Some restrictions may apply.See dealers for complete details.

BELLEVILLE CAMPBELLFORD HAMILTON LONDON NIAGARA OTTAWA PETERBOROUGH
Kraft Village Your #1 Sewing Centre Nova Sewing Machines Nova Sewing Machines Niagara Sewing Machine Ottawa Sewing Centre Your #1 Sewing Centre
613-966-9964 705-653-5642 905-549-8052 519-681-4486 Services 905-358-5710 613-695-1386 705-653-5642
BOWMANVILLE GATINEAU, QC KITCHENER LONDON OAKVILLE OTTAWA SIOUX LOOKOUT
Your #1 Sewing Centre Ateliers Quilt et Cotton K-W Sewing Machines Ltd. Nova Sewing Machines Oakville Sewing and Darrell Thomas Textiles Dori’s Sewing Studio
705-653-5642 819-617-6777 519-884-6981 519-601-5325 Fabric Ltd. 905-844-2782 613-239-3854 807-737-3674

TORONTO
Beach Sewing Machines
416-491-4431

TORONTO
Cloverdale Sewing Centre
416-231-1159

with purchase ‘

\ $235 J

easycover

The elna easycover creates ideal cover
hem and chain stitches. It's the perfect
companion for your serger.

2/3/4 Thread convertible | Tension level
control (TLC) | 1,000 Stitches per minute

FREE GIFT | 17" Tutto Travel Tote

Waﬂea/ with lowe

www.elna.com



http://www.andjareenas.com
http://www.taylorsewing.com/index.html
http://www.kraftvillage.ca
http://www.elna.com/en-ca/
https://www.happywifequilting.ca

April / May 2019

Southeastern Region 7

Inspiration Is All Around

by Deb Heatherly

Is your quilting mojo in a rut? Do you need inspiration for your next
project? Here are a few ideas that you may not have thought of,

The Garden Center: As winter ends and spring begins, stop by your
local garden center. The rich greens and vivid colors of the new plants will
help jumpstart your color senses. Take note of the flowers that really grab
your eye and which flowers look great when placed next to each other.
Look for those colors in fabric at your local quilt shop and then incorporate
them into your next project. Surrounding yourself with the colors you love
will help lift your spirits in a way that nothing else can.

Your local Quilt Shop: Plan to spend an afternoon perusing the books,
patterns and displays in your favorite store. Something is sure to grab your
eye and the staff there can help you choose everything you need to get
started. Take a friend and make it a girls' day out. Shopping with a friend
is always more fun that shopping alone. It might be just what you need to
not only jumpstart your creativity but to also refresh your inner self. While
there, ask for a list of their upcoming classes. Sometimes taking a class and
learning a new technique is just what you need to get going again.

Antique Stores: | love to browse antique stores and sometimes it's just
what | need to spark an idea. | love to unfold and take a close look at
the antique quilts, reflecting, as | do, on the quilters that came before us.
I marvel at what they accomplished with limited supplies. Thinking about
them cutting out all those pieces with just scissors and templates makes
me very thankful for rotary cutters and acrylic rulers. Suddenly cutting
does not seem like such a chore and many fimes I'm ready to rush home
and get busy.

Thrift Shops and Garage Sales: While a thrift store or garage sale might
not seem like the place to get inspired, don’t count them out. On more
than one occasion I've come across an old magazine that contained an
article that caught my eye. At 10 to 25 cent each, this type of inspiration is
a bargain. Mark the pages that make you stop and smile and ask yourself
why they do. Is it the color, the pattern or both? Perhaps your new project
is hidden somewhere between the pages of this simple find.

The Hardware Store: | used to tell hubby to go to these type stores
without me but that changed a few years back. You see while he looks at
tools or household supplies, I'm busy browsing the rugs and flooring tiles.
I've found that the colors and designs on the rugs can take on a whole
new perspective when you look at them with quilting on your mind. Floor
files, too, can take on a life of their own when you look at them with a
quilting eye.

Your Local Guild: If you are lucky enough to have a local quilting guild,
it might be just the place to get you back in the groove. There, you can
make new friends, learn new techniques and take advantage of the guest
speakers who bring with them a wealth of knowledge and ideas as well
as great quilts to show. Most guilds also host annual or biennial quilt shows.
Take the time to go. One can’t help but get inspired by the quilts and
vendors at a show.

Face Book: If you have not joined my online Face Book group “Grids
Girls,” | invite you to do so. Our members are always sharing pictures of
their projects and completions. There, with the click of a mouse, you can
ask questions, get new ideas and soak in the excitement, With over 2200
members and growing, there’s always something going on. | host two
mystery projects in this group annually and there is a wealth of knowledge
to be gleaned from watching all of the fabric selections and how they
come togetherin the end. | am always amazed at how different the same
pattern looks when made in a variety of fabrics.

In a nutshell, | guess what I'm saying is that inspiration is all around us.
You just have to take the time to look. | challenge you to do just that and
I guarantee that it won’t take long until you have a new project in mind.
Watch out, world. Let the cutting and stitching begin!

Deb Heatherly is a designer for Creative Grids® rulers and tools. When
not in her studio, she is on the road doing Creative Grids® lectures and
workshops for guilds and shops across the country. She is the designer
of the Creative Grids Cat’s Cradle fool, Strippy Stars tool, Turbo 4 Patch,
Ultimate Flying Geese fool, and the new Cat’s Cradle XL. She is the author
of the books ‘Cat’itude, Strippy Stars, 4-Patch Panache, The Ultimate flying
Geese Book, and Catitude XL. Visit her website at www.Debscatsnquilts.
com. Creative Grids® fans are invited to join her Facebook group page—
Grids Girls, for tips and inspiration. You can contact her at Debscatsnquilts @
aol.com.

Cornwall « Hawkesbury ¢ Perth  Pincourt

RON’S FABRICS ¥

Eastern ' f’l Specializing
Ontario's ) [ in 108" Quilt
LARGEST ' : Backings in

SELECTION OVER 150
of Quilting DESIGNS &

Cottons _ COLORS

Hours: Mon. to Fri. 9:30-4:30 » Sat. 10:00-4:00 » Sunday 10:00-4:00 (thru Cornwall Mattress entrance only)
314 - 9th St. West - Cornwall, Ontario K6H 5R9 - (613) 933-6485

Phyllis Home Decor
Quilting for the home.

|G SIS WD S RN
Quilting Fabrics * Longarm Services * Creations

Where you go to find everything you need for your next quilting project.
Visit my online store or call today to set up an appointment

1727 des Pommetiers, Pincourt, QC J7W 0AbL « 514-425-0775
www.phyllishomedecor.com

Cornwall Quilters Guild Presents

QUILT'S ON THE SEAWAY

Friday April 26th 10am - 6pm & Saturday April 27th 10am - 4pm

= _The Fabric Box

Quilting Fabrics & Notions
2 Dream Cotton & Polyester Batting%
& Like us on Facehook!

Hours: M-F 10-5 « Sat 10-4
371 MAIN ST. EAST « HAWKESBURY, ON K6A 1A8

613-632-7172 » fabrichox@belinet.ca

Fabrics
Notions « Crafts
Art Supplies

Offering a wide variety
of items to safisfy the
home sewer and craffer

¥ Quilting Cotton  Fat Quarters
Vinyl « Upholstery Fabric

& more @@ /f/*
Like us on Facebook at Visit prgd
Perth Fabrics and Crafts Perth Fabrics & Craffs g&
o _ and discover the
UNDER NEW OWNERSHIP! vast selection!

14 Gore Street East » Perth, Ont. « 613-267-7990

=


http://perthfabrics.com
http://phyllishomedecor.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/CCFFRons-Fabrics/334004696661258
https://www.facebook.com/fabric.box/

8 Southeastern Region

Chesterville » Lindsay ¢ Russell « Woodville

Kingston

LINDSAY CREATIVE QUILTERS GUILD
A Presents 1.
LS -
‘r\# QUILTED TREASURES 2019 ?#
MAY 24"™ 10 am - 6 pm & May 25" 10.am - 4 pm
ADMISSION: $6.00
LINDSAY CURLING CLUB, 18 PEEL STREET, LINDSAY

Quilt Exhibits, Tea Room, Raffles, Members' Boutique, Vendors,
Scissors Sharpening, Toonie Draws and Door Prices
www_lindsaycgg.com www

| A e 1 B i )
Flﬂll’b‘?& Shariig thejoy of quiltings.
[ E‘S}\ FABgR'I Noﬁo‘ﬁs‘j YA{RNS m GlF%g

wil;h fabrf

£2

Opening Hour o { -
B ] Mon to, Thurs: 9:00 am to/5:30 pm 3 King Street, Chesterwlle ON'KOC1HO

!@Frlggy 9:00 am to 6: OOE)"m H'Telephone: 613 448 9032 ®
M Saturday: 9:00 am to 4:00 pm'n @l E-mail: rliscumb@gmail.com

[ | Sunday Closed e B www.flairwithfabrics.com

384 Eden Rd. RR#1 @ Woodville, ON KOM 2T0 e {705) 374-4053 [‘i
Hours: Mon, Tues, Wed: 9:30 - 5:30 ® Thurs: 9:30-8:00 * Fri, Sat: 9:30 - 5:30

Visit us on
Facebook!

f)

To See All
of Our Upcoming
Classes

Tue, Wed, Fri, Sat, 9:30 - 5 * Thurs, 9:30 - 8
1087 Concession St, Unit 102 * Russell, Ontario K4R 1C7
613-496-BARN (2276)

i

ICSC Fabrics
Growing Community by Sewing, Teaching and Creating

wanikenhrii,
ot Tt

i Shoing Cins
PEACE TREE MALL on Cornwall Island

167 International Road, Unit #7 » Akwesasne, ON K6H 0G5 » 613-933-1231
Monday-Saturday: 10am to 6pm

1080 Gardiner’s Road at Norris

Kingston, ON K7P 2R9
613-384-8028
yLoft

www.quiltthyme.ca

argalth o

feal ,IOam till 4pm Tuesday to Saturday
Wﬁd w or by appointment

Q«/ﬁ/ﬁg@ with Barbara

Spring Forecast

Just when it seems winter has settled in as a permanent resident, a few
signs - a sudden warm breeze, the sound of water dripping from eaves,
the appearance of a few foolhardy pussy willows - begin to appear. Like
bears, we quilters begin fo emerge from hibernation, poking our noses out
wondering what is frending and what’s new.

This spring we will find some new products on the shelves of our favourite
quilt shops. One such product is a semi-permanent fusible powder called
Quilters Select Free Fuse. This powder can be used to fuse fabrics, batting
and other textiles. It sounds versatile, and | can hardly wait to try it. Another
fusible agent, although not new, is Misty Fuse, a close relative of Stitch
Witchery which fashion sewists have been using for years. Misty Fuse is
lightweight, available in black and white, and easy to work with. Although
infroduced at Quilt Market some years ago, in my experience it has not
been widely available until now.

Demand for laser-cut fusible appliques - such time savers - confinues
to grow, as does the demand for patterns of pixilated characters. If past
experience is any indicator, laser-cut appliques may well be part of many
shops’ Row by Row kits this season. The theme this year is “Taste the
Experience,” so look for lots of foodie prints to appear.

Stonehenge by Northcott will be celebrating its tenth anniversary
(already?) with a new panel, new prints and contests. The promotion will
culminate with a trip to England’s Stonehenge for a lucky winner. (Did you
know that Stonehenge is just one of many henges scattered throughout
Wiltshire and parts of Scotland?) But | digress. Quilters will love the new
novelty fabrics this spring: metallic silvers and golds, glow-in-the-dark and
pearlescent fabrics as well as sewable cork and Kraft-Tex. Both cork and
Kraft-Tex will be welcome additions to bag makers” materials.

According to craft pundits, we will see continuing inferest in English
paper piecing and hand embroidery; both are very portable and easy to
take on holiday. They state the colour blue is “in,” (although Pantone says
otherwise) and foresee increased interest in fabrics and quilts portraying
the American south west. Those of us who were enthusiasts the first time
may be slightly bemused that macramé is appealing to a new generation
of crafters and gaining in popularity.

One book that should be on every shop’s shelves this spring is Forty
Fabulous Years by Eleanor Burns, she of Quilt In A Day fame. Her tfechniques,
streamlined patterns and boundless enthusiasm taught so many of us that
quilting is fun; her classes are both informative and entertaining, and,
although | haven’t seen the book yet, I'll be looking for it. Ms. Burns is
fruly one of our quilting “foremothers,” in great measure responsible for the
upsurge in quilting seen in the last few decades on this continent - she and
the invention of the rotary cutter!

So let’s throw off our winter-induced lethargy, get the quilt tops we've
made this winter to a longarmer, and celebrate the season of new life and
new projects by getting out there. Spring is calling.

Barbara Conquest writes her column from Blue Sky Quilting in Tofield,
AB. © Barbara Conquest,


http://www.flairwithfabrics.com
https://www.facebook.com/pg/quiltersbarnandgifts/posts/?ref=page_internal
https://www.facebook.com/BoltsAndBobbins/
https://icscfabrics.com
https://lindsaycqg.com
http://www.quiltthyme.ca

April / May 2019

Southeastern Region 9

Vankleek Hill

QuiltBees

- _f  The best little quilt shop in town!

Partmpatmg in
Northcott Stonehenge Block Party March 15- September 30

We offer a large selection of cottons and flannels and wide back fabrics.
Notions, yarn, wool fabric, patterns, books, kits and specialty threads.
If we don't have it, we do our best to get it.

We offer group classes, one-on-one instruction, children’s classes.

Tuesday to Friday: 10— 5 | Saturday: 10— 4

22 Main Street East, Vankleek Hill | 613-307-1222
Quiltbees.ca

When we work with our hands it is a journey through our mind’s
eye and a gift from our heart. Many times it is a new thought
that our hands inspire creativity. Step by step, one stitch ata
time, one brush stroke or one touch of a glue gun, and a project

is completed. Crafting, Quilting, Knitting, Sewing, or Painting,
to name a few, are all processes that will complete the task!

“May your “God has given

hands be an “@ """ us two hands,
extension one to
of your heart receive with
and may you and the other
do the work to give with.”
of love B ._
with them” v ' “If you work
N with your
« hands
ey and your head
expresses 1 o) and your heart
what the heart = @F you are ’
ﬁgf&g% consid(_ered an
' ! : Artist.”
Girlfriend Wisdom:
Enjoy the Journey!

Joy & Blessings, Q/BD%J

Authors in order: Aja Monet,
Samuel Mockbee, Billy Graham,
Francis of Assisi

Girlfriend Wisdom is written and illustrated by Jody Houghton®.
Color files of this writing and artwork are available: www.JodyHoughtonDesigns.etsy.com

Cornwall « Kanata ¢ Orleans ¢ Offawa

—\ K{ R -Redis.!;over your Creativity.
A\V V Y What will you create today?
Heme {on, Matkers o{ Teetile Arts

462 Hazeldean Road, Unit 7, Kanata, Ontario K2L 1V3

(613) 319-6757

-

Encouraglng your Creativity through thé Art of Sewmg

‘ /405 St. Laurent Blvd. * Ottawa, ON K1K 2Z8
www.sew-jos.ca ® info@sew-jos.ca
@M ‘ (613) 748-7878
Tues - Fri: 10am-6pm

SCRAPBOOKING & QUILTING

Auﬂhe EIHS ‘SHOP, LEARN, CREATE

o o 8 0 8 8 8" E“&ho

(613) 9‘38-4388 Thara s no piu:a Ilke our stura! I
LA EVERTLTIETRUERE Quilfing, Scrapbooking, Classes & More
Cornwall, Ontario W2LEE R 2l

2 @

Tuesday - Friday: 10am - Spm * Saturday: 10am - 4pm

PFAFF
JANOME

Authorized Dealer

Ottawa's largest quilt shop, where the service is
small-town friendly. Located in the heart of old
Orleans, Quilty Pleasures offers a full range of
supplies and inspiration for the creative quilter.

Fabric

Notions

Classes

Sewing Machine
Sales & Service

2211 5t Joseph Blvd
Orleans, Ontaric
KIC7C5
613-834-3044
info@quiltypleasures.ca

www.quiltypleasures.ca
Val and Leslie, Owners



http://www.quiltypleasures.ca
https://www.facebook.com/auntieemsscrapbookingbeading/
https://makersavvy.ca
http://www.sew-jos.ca

10 Greater Toronto Area

Uxbridge

Quilters Cupboard Uxbridge :
Friends, Food, Fun and ... oh yes FABRIC! i
C o - St i — f— i

Store
Hours:

Tuesday - Friday
10am - 5pm

There’s a lot going on “In the Cupboard”
Please join us for:
« Ottawa Valley Quilters Guild Show May 10th 12th

« New fabrics arriving weekly. Shop for them In-Store & Online
Online Shopping now available!

Saturday
9:30am - 4pm

202 Brock Street East, Uxbridge, ON L9P 1R3
905-862-0666 ~ www.quilterscupboard.ca

SUPPORT YOUR LOCAL QUILT GUILD

Ajax Twisted Stitchers Quilt Guild
We meet af the Ajax Legion at 7pm on the 2nd Tuesday on any month from September to June.

Alliston Quilting Corners Guild
We meet at St Johns United Church at 7pm on the first Tuesday or each month, except January.
Ancaster Ancaster Quilter's Guild
We meet at the Marshall Memorial United Church, 20 Gilbert Ave. at 7om on the 3rd Wednesday of
each month from September fo June.
Arnprior Arnprior District Quilt Guild

We meet at the Christian Education Centre, 257 John St. N. at 6:30 pm on the fourth Wed. of each
month from Sept. fo June.
Barrie Simcoe County Quilters' Guild
We meet at the Simcoe County Museum, 1151 Hwy 26, Midhurst at 1:00 pm on the Fourth Thursday
each month except the 2nd Thursday in Dec and 3rd Thursday in June, from September to June.
Quinte Quilters' Guild
We meet at the Recreation Centre, 116 Pinnacle Street. At 7:00 pm on the first Wednesday of each
month.
Binbrook Country Quilters” Guild
We meet at the Binbrook United Church, 2623 Binbrook Rd. 7:30 pm the last Monday of the month
from Sept - Nov and Jan - June.
The Pine Tree Quilters' Guild of Muskoka
We meet at the Bracebridge Memorial Arena, 169 James St at 1:00 pm on the 2nd. Thursday of the
month from September through June.
Brampton Quilters Guild
We meet af the Loafer’s Lake Recreation Centre, 30 Loafer’s Lake Lane at 7:30 pm on the fourth
Thursday of each month from September to June.
Brant Heritage Quilters
We meet af St George United Church at 7:30 pm. on the second Thursday of the month.
The Thousand Islands Quilters' Guild
We meet at the Royal Canadian Legion,180 Park Street at 7 pm on the 4th Thursday evening of the
month. No meetings December, January, July and August.
Buckhorn Area Quilters” Guild
We meet at Hartley Hall, St. Mathews / St. Adian Anglican Church at 9:00 a.m. on the last Wednesday
of the month (excluding July, August and December).
Halton Quilters Guild
We meet at the Mainway Recreation Centre, 4015 Mainway Dr. at 7:00 pm on the first Thursday of the
month from September through June).
Caledonia Grand River Quilters' Guild
We meet af 7pm on the 2nd Wednesday of the month from September through June.
Busy Hands Quilters Guild
We meet atf the Preston Scout House, 15680 Queenston Road at 9:30 am on the third Monday of each
month.
Chatham-Kent Quilters” Guild
We meet at St. Paul’s Congregational Church, 450 Park Ave W at 7om on the third Wednesday each
month, except December.
Cornwall Quilters Guild
We meet at St. Mathews Lutheran Church, 1509 Second St West at 7pm every third Monday evening
from September through May.
Clarington Quilt Guild
We meet at Faith United Church, 1778 Nash Road on at 6:30 pm on the 3rd Thursday of every month.
Sunset Country Quilters' Guild
We meet at 84 St. Charles Street at 7 pm on the 4th Tuesday of each month.
Elliot Lake Quilt Guild
We meet at Gentle Shepherd Church, 3 Oftawa Ave. at 7:00 pm on Tuesdays from September
through June.
Elmira The Elmira Needle Sisters
We meet af the Elmira Mennonite Church at 7:00 pm on the fourth Monday of the month.

Belleville

Binbrook

Bracebridge

Brampton

Brantford

Brockville

Buckhorn

Burlington

Caledonia

Cambridge

Chatham

Cornwall

Courtice
Dryden

Elliot Lake

Etobicoke Etobicoke Quilters Guild
We meet at Neilson Park Creative Centre - 56 Neilson Dr. at 7:00 pm on the third Monday of the
month.

Georgetown Halton Hills Quilters Guild
We Meet at the Cultural Centre, 9 church St. at 7:16 pm on the fourth Monday of the month (Sep-
Nov, Jan-Jun)

Gloucester Common Thread Quilt Guild
We meet af Le Mouvement D’Implication Francophone D’Orléans (MIFO), 6600 rue Carriere in
Orleans at 7:30 pm on the second Tuesday of the month from September through June.

Goderich Goderich Quilters' Guild
We meet once a month on the 2nd Tuesday.

Grimsby Grimsby Quilters” Guild
We meet at the Livingston Activity Centre at 7pm on the third Thursday of the month.

Guelph Royal City Quilters' Guild
We meet af Three Willows United Church, 577 Willow Road at 7:00 pm on the second Tuesday each
month from September until June.

Gwillinbury Gwillimbury Quilt Guild
We meet at the Sharon-Hope United Church, 18648 Leslie St. at 1:00 pm on 4th Monday of the month
from September through May.

Hagersville Haldimand Quilter's Guild
We meet at the Hagersville United Church at 7:00 pm on the first Monday of the month from
September through June.

Haliburton Haliburton Highlands Quilter Guild
We meet at the Stanhope Community Centre, 1095 North Shore Rd, Algonquin Highlands at 1:00 pm
on the second Wednesday of each month.

Hamilton Hamilton Quilters Guild
We meet The Church of Resurrection, 435 Mohawk Rd. W.at 7:00 pm on the 2nd Wednesday of each
month from September through August.

Ingersoll Oxford Quilters Guild
We meet month at the Ingersoll Creative Art Centre, 125 Centennial Lane (in Victoria Park) at 7:00
pm on the first Wednesday and 9:00 am on the first Thursday of each month.

Kanata The Kanata Quilt Guild
We meet at the Glen Cairn United Church, 140 Abbeyhill Dr. at 9:30 am on the second Wednesday
of the month from September to June.

Kemptville Kemptville Quilters Guild
We meet pm at the Kemptville Pentecostal Church 1964 County Road # 43 at 7:00 pm on the second
Monday of the month (except for holiday Mondays).

Kenora Lake of the Woods Quilter’s Guild
We meet at St. Louis Catholic Church, 912 Superior St in Keewatin at 7 PM on the second Thursday of
the month.

Kingston Kingston Heirloom Quilters

We meet at St. Johns Anglican Church Hall in Portsmouth Village at 9:30 am on the first Tuesday and

Kingsville
Kirkton
Kitchener -
Waterloo
Lambton
Limestone

Lindsay

Manitoulin Island

Markdale

Meaford

Mississauga

Miramichi

Napanee

Newmarket

Niagara Region

Nobleton
Norwich

Orangeville

Orilla

Orono

Ottawa

Perth
Port Loring

Port Perry

Prince Edward

Richmond

Ruthven

Sarnia

Sault St. Marie

Scarborough

Simcoe

Stittsville

St Marys

Stony Creek

Sudbury

Sutton

Thunder Bay

Toronto

Wasaga Beach

Waterloo

Whitby

Windsor

York Region

7:00 pm on the first Thursday of each month.

Erie Shores Quilters' Guild

We meet at the Kingsville Arena, 2nd floor at 7p.m. on the third Tuesday of the month.

Huron, Perth Quilters Guild

We meet at the Kirktown/Wooddham Community Centre at 9:00 am on the second Tuesday of the
month from September through May.

The Waterloo County Quilters Guild

We meet at the Parkside Community Room of the Parkside Arena in Waterloo at 1:30pm and 7:30
pm on the third Wednesday of the month.

North Lambton Quilt Guild

We meet at the Port Franks Hall on the 4th Wednesday of the month.

Limestone Quilters' Guild

We meet at The Senior's centre in Kingston at 7:16 pm on the first Wednesday of the month.

Lindsay Creative Quilters' Guild

We meet at Celebrations, 35 Lindsay St. N at 1:00 pm every 2nd Monday of the month except for
October, December and June.

Island Quilters Guild

We meet at the Community Hall in Mindemoya at 7:00 pm on the third Thursday of the month from
September though June.

Queen’s Bush Quilters

We meet af Annesley United Church, 82 Toronto St. at 7:00 pm on the 1st Tuesday of the month from
September to June.

Georgian Quilters Guild

We meet at the Meaford Opera House, Sykes St. at 1:30 pm on the 3rd Thursday of the month.
Cawthra Senior's Centre

We meet at the Cawthra Senior's Centre at 7:30pm on the first Thursday of the month (except July
and August).

Mississauga Quilters Guild

We meet af the Tomken Twin Arenas af 7:30 pm on the first Thursday of the month (except July and
August).

Miramichi Quilt Guild

We meet at the Seamans Hospital at 7:00 pm every Tuesday and 10:00 am every Thursday.
Heritage Quilters Guild

We meet at the Strathcona Paper Center at 7:00 pm on the third Tuesday of each month from
September through to June.

The Region of York Quilters Guild

We meet at the Newmarket Community Centre, 200 Doug Duncan Drive on the fourth Wednesday
of the month from September through May.

The Niagara Heritage Quilters' Guild

We meet at Merrion Community Centre, 7 Park Ave., St. Catharines on the third Wednesday of each
month.

A chapter of the Modern Quilting Guild

We travel to various locations in Southern Ontario on a rotating basis.

Quaker Quilt Guild

We meet at 89 Stover St N, Norwich at 9:30 am on the second Monday of the month.

Dufferin Piecemakers’ Quilting Guild

We meet at the Orangeville Event Centre at 7:30 pm on the third Monday of the month from
September through June.

Orillia Quilters” Guild

We meet af the Royal Canadian Legion, 215 Mississauga St. E. af 1:00 pm on the 3rd Wednesday of
the month.

Ganaraska Quilters Guild

We meet at the Seniors Activity Centre. 200 Station St. W at 7:15 pm on the last Wednesday of the
month.

Almonte Quilters Guild

We meet at the Almonte Civitan Club, 500 Almonte Street Active at 7:00 pm from September
through June (no meeting in December).

Ottawa Valley Quilters Guild

We meet at St. Anthony’s Soccer Club at 7:30 pm on the first Monday of the month.

QuiltCo

We meet at the Trinity Anglican Church in Old Oftawa South on the second Monday evening of the
month except July and August.

Owen Sound Bluewater Quilters' Guild

We meet at the Harry Lumley Bayshore Community Centre, 1900 3rd Av E at 7:00 pm every third
Monday from March o December (except May which is on the second).

Lanark County Quilters Guild

We meet at Lions Hall, Perth Fairgrounds at 7pm on the 4th Tuesday of the month.

Argyle Quilters Guild

We meet at the Lions Den in Arnstein on the second Thursday of the month.

Port Perry Patchers

We meet at the Hope Christian Reform Church, 14480 Old Simcoe Rd. in Prince Albert at 7:00 pm on
the 3rd Wednesday of the month from September to June.

Prince Edward County Quilters' Guild

We meet at the BCR Church in Bloomfield at 7:00 pm County on the second Wednesday of each
month.

Richmond Area Quilters Guild (RAQG)

We meet at the Richmond Legion, 6430 Ottawa Street at 7:30 on the third Wednesday of each
month.

Erie Shores Quilter's Guild

We meet at the Ruthven-Olinda United Church every third Tuesday.

Sarnia Quilters' Guild

We meet at the Redeemer Christian Reformed Church 5814 Blackwell Sdrd, Sarnia at 7pm the first
Monday of each month.

Stitches From The Heart Quilt Guild

We meet at the Senior's Centre on Bay St at 7om the last Monday of the month.

Canada Rouge Valley Quilters' Guild

We meet at Altona Road Community Church, 1367 Altona Road, Pickering at 7:00 pm on the 4th
Monday of the month September through May, excluding December.

Twilight Quilters' Guild of Norfolk County

We meet at the Old Wyndham Church, 30 Glendale Crescent at 7:00 pm on the second Monday of
the month.

Norfolk County Quilters' Guild

We meet at the Vittoria & District Community Centre on the first Tuesday of each month except
October.

The Quilters Club

We meet at the The Pretty Street Community Centre at 7:00 pm on the third Monday of the month.
The Stonetowne Quilters” Guild

We meet at the End Zone Room of the Pyramid Centre at 9:30 am on the third Tuesday of the month
from September to May.

Stoney Creek Quilters Guild

We meet at the Royal Canadian Legion, 12 King Street East, at 6:30 pm on first Wednesday of the
month from September to June.

Sudbury & District Quilting & Stitchery Guild

We meet at 140 Durham Street at 7:00 pm on every Tuesday from September to April.

The Georgina Pins and Needles

We meet at the Knox United Church 34 Market Street at 7:00 pm on the first Tuesday of the month
from September to June.

Thunder Bay Quilters' Guild

We meet at Calvin Luthern Church on Edward Street at 7:30pm on the 3rd Monday of each month
from September to June.

Etobicoke Quilters' Guild

We meet at the Neilson Park Creative Centre at 7:15 pm on the third Monday of the month.

Toronto Modern Quilt Guild

We meet at The Workroom Studio, 46 Nobel St Studio 102 at 3:00 pm on the last Sunday of each
month.

York Heritage Quilters Guild

We meet at the Toronto Botanical Gardens on the 3rd Tuesday of every month from September
through May.

Yorkshire Rose Quilter's Guild

We meet af the Birchmount Collegiate Institute on the second Wednesday of every month.

Slope to Slope Quilters Guild

We meet in the Community Hall at the Wasaga Stars Arena at 7pm on the first Tuesday of the month
September through June.

The Waterloo County Quilters' Guild

We meet the Albert McCormick Community Centre at 1:30 pm and 7pm on the third Wednesday of
each month from September through June

Kindred Hearts Guild

We meet at the Whitby Baptist Church on the third Tuesday of the month.

Durham Trillium Quilters'

We meet at the DDSB, 400 Taunton Road East at 7:30 pm on the first Tuesday of the month.
Windsor's quilters Guild

We meet at Fogular Furlan Club, 1800 E.C. Row at 9:30 am and 7:00 pm on the first Tuesday of the
month from September to June.

The Moraine Quilt Guild

We meet at the St. Andrews Presbyterian Church at 1:00 on the first Wednesday of the month.


http://www.quilterscupboard.ca

April / May 2019 Southwestern Region 11

pwce]x?wmcMyouewd
m by Jan Keller
A Hand To Hold

| can easily recall trudging through errands and
shopping with my two little boys, Maury and
Mickey, who each wanted to hold one of my hands.

At the time | didn't relish the magic of the
moment. It never occurred to me that it was merely
a phase that would all too quickly pass.

Soon the shopping became easier because my
sons went off, out in the world to explore their
own interests. As they grew, interspersed through
the tapestry of ordinary days are rich memories.
Memories indicating there were times when Mom's
hand continued to be nice to hold.

Even though Mickey never used to like spending the night away from home,
sometime during the third grade he decided to give it a try by staying overnight with
his friend Scotty.

Everything progressed as planned—but only until it got dark outside. That’s
when Mickey started to worry and Scotty’s mom Jeanie had to calm Mickey's fears
so play could continue.

It was past 10 p.m. when our telephone rang and we heard Jeanie saying, ‘I
think you better come and get Mickey. He hasn't been very happy since he
changed into his pajamas.”

When | arrived for his rescue, Mickey already had his things packed and he was
waiting. Together, hand in hand, we walked to the car and headed home.

On Mickey's fifteenth birthday, both of our sons were in a serious car wreck.
Maury, Mickey and two of their friends had been hit by a drunk driver.

That night as they lay in the emergency room at the hospital, all we could do
was be grateful and hold each other's hand.

Just a few months before Maury’s high school graduation, he needed the
reassurance of holding onto my hand. Maury, then eighteen, was very sick and in
the hospital—experiencing how very frightening it is when his every breath is a
labored struggle.

At the end of one of those long days, Maury’s pleading eyes became brimming
with tears as | gave him hugs and kisses and told him | would see him early the
next morning.

As his hand slowly reached up for mine, he simply said, “Mom, don't go.”

Instantly my plans changed.

Through the years, this mother has learned to relish the magic of the everyday
moments. And now that my boys are all grown up with children of their own—and
have bestowed the title of grandmother upon me—I know how special it is to

simply have a hand or two to hold.
©2019 Jan Keller
r-----------------1

I Enjoy More of Jan's Columns

I ORDER HER BOOKS TODAY

Life is like a quilt, pieced together from a
unique patchwork of memories, friendships,
joys, and challenges. In each of these books,

syndicated columnist Jan Keller is down to
earth and refreshingly transparent as she
opens the door to life's dreams, triumphs
and struggles in a heart-warming
way that will touch you forever. You'll
love the way she spins ‘yarns’ that

copyish of "Pieres From My Crazy Guilt”
copy{sh of "The Tie That Binda"
Include §15 per copy ($12.95 p!'mr 205 far b, pﬂama'e& ."mndimg}

Addrees City State Zip

My check or maney arder, pagable tn Black Sheep Booke, in the amount of iz erclosed.

Mail your order to: Black Sheep Books, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO 80831.

EEN BN EEN NN NN BN BEE BEE BEE BEE BN BN BB B e .

|

| |
I HEPE e Paoae I
| |
[ 9 ™ |

Ancaster ¢ Barrie ¢ Blenhiem e Exeter e Fergus
---------------

Quilt Shop
Cotton Fabrics » 100% Wool - Patterns + Books + Kits & Notions
Tue, Thurs, Fri 10:00 - 4:00 + Sat 10:00 - 2:00 - Mon & Wed by chance or appointment

11175 Brush Line R.R. #2 - Blenheim, Ontario NOP 1A0 - 519-676-5059
www.pastimepieces.com

19 Hart Dr. Unit 102,
Barrie, Ontario LAN 5M3 %
705-726-4510
or 866-726-4510
www.hummingbirdsewing.ca

Janome Sewing Machines & Sergers ® Repairs to All Makes & Models
Fabrics ® Quilting/Sewing Notions ® Kwik Sew Patterns o

4. Quilting/Sewing Classes ® Scissor Sharpening ® Sew Much More JANOME - ¢
O S

Monday - Thursday 10:00 - 5:00 « Friday 10:00 - 6:00 « Saturday 10:00 - 5:00

356 Wilson St. E. » Ancaster, Ontario * 205-304-0180

EXCLUSIVE QUILT SHOP IN EXETER WITH A TWIST. AN EXTENSIVE SELECTION OF
MODERN FABRICS. A UNIQUE LINE OF KITCHEN GADGETS INCLUDING SOME
LOCALLY CEAFTER WORKS OF ART

lvht-Fm.Qm-E:Ele- sﬁmxrgm-d-m- EMAYCLM
301 Mam ST. S  ExeTer, ON NOM 157 » (226) 735-3676

,ﬂanﬂer cover Quilts
& More

Fabrics, Notions,
' Finished Quilted Jtems & Classes

Tuesday - Friday: 9:00 am - 5:00 pm -« Saturday: 9:00 - 4:00pm
223 St. Andrew Street East « Fergus, ON N1M 1R2 - 519-843-3930



http://pastimepieces.com
http://www.hummingbirdsewing.ca
http://www.thequiltrack.ca
http://www.undercoverquilts.ca
https://www.facebook.com/thequiltkitchen/

12 Southwestern Region

Mount Forest « St. Marys

1:: @ Come visit us at our NEW LOCATION
hajidogedPe

OF QUILTS

26 Water Street » St. Morrs Ontario I\fMX 1A4 » 226-661-4004
doscopeofquilts.ca

1 roes !_"l“”

.t Fuefled by F.abnc

Fabric

Mobile Quilt Shop

Fue“ed by

Quilting Fabric & Supplies
Notions & Gifts

Please check out my FaceBook page for location’s & hours as
they will vary. Call or Text for an appointment or booking.

Donna Watson « 807-620-3658

Full Service Sewing Shop
Service & repair
on all makes
Specializing in Bernina

BERNINA

made to creals

'%'VOW’ One \Sfoﬁ Caum‘zfy Quilt \Sﬁop <

+ Cotton quilt fabrics * Hand-dyed wool
+ Quilter’s flannel + Ready made Kkits
- Long arm quilting sales & rentals

Get the full pofenﬁa/ ﬁﬂom yomﬂ machine!

Sewing workshops,
eméroﬂm/e@ s
\Sewznj cwffznj
aﬁp/iz;ae qm’/ﬁ@
all in the ﬁooﬁ/

Vernon & Minerva Knorr 519-323-2693

084696 Southgate Rd. 08. RR # 2 Mount Forest, ON NOG 2L0

Floradale ¢ Petrolia

Monday - Closed Tuesday—Frlday 8am 6pm Saturday - 8 am-5 pm

* FABRICS
* MEN’S WEAR

/-\

Participating in

. *LADIES WEAR
*« CHINA

* GLASS WEAR

* GIFT WARE

*BOOKS

: @ﬁmlis DH'!"Gagﬁ " g

m-{ﬁ 669-1301%,

e+ 2192 Floradale Rd * Floradale ON NOB 1VQ ¢« -

POP-UP Shop event in
May, June, July and Augqust

FABRICS = PATTERNS = GLASSES
a shop for both the modern & classic quilter

4247 Oil Heritage Road, Petrolia * 519-882-3454
Tuesday-Saturday 10-5 « www.stitcharie.com

It’s Springl

This pattern is free for you
to use. Please give the art-
ist credit. Not for commercial
use.

You can use a variety of tech-
niques with this pattern. En-
large this pattern to your de-
sired size. Paint this bunny on
wood or canvas. Maybe you'd
like to rug hook this little bun-
ny. Add a seam allowance, cut
from fabric and stitch to make
a stuffed rabbit. You can ap-
pligue him in wool with em-
broidered polka dots, whis-
kers, nose and eyes. He'd be
fun to do with a punchneedle
too.

Whatever technique you
choose, have fun!

L i
@ GRAHRRA T

Designed bg Kathg Graham

Cou ntrg berries ic

Whimsies and necessaries for your countrg home and garden

603-463-7615 www.countrgberries.com Like us on Facebook

3%0 North Road Deerfield, NH 03037



http://www.creekbanksewing.ca
http://www.stitcharie.com
http://www.kalidoscopeofquilts.ca
https://www.facebook.com/mobilequiltshop/

April / May 2019

Southwestern Region 13

« Fabrics and sewing supplies from around the world
« The area’s most extensive yarn selection
« Notions, Yarn, Sewing and Craft Supplies for all your
Spegcial Projects °p ¥o

+ Upholstery, Vinyl, Fashion Fabrics and Drapery
« Brand Name Clothing for the entire family
« Socks and Under Garments
« Basic Housewares and Linens

AT FACTORY OUTLET PRICES!
COME SEE OUR

QUILT COLLECTION

Hung in all 11 locations
Over 200 quilts chain wide!

BARRIE « BRANTFORD » CAMBRIDGE « GUELPH « HAMILTON
HAWKESVILLE - LONDON « PORT DOVER « TORONTO
WATERLOO - WOODSTOCK

Follow us on n L @

Severn ¢ Tecumseh ¢ Windsor

- - Lo 3 ’ //1‘: [ = "l‘f"'

LOTS OF NEW FABRIC
Memory Quilts now available.
Now on Instagram - follow us @ella_quilts

12056 Tecumseh Rd. ®* Tecumseh, ON N8N 1L9 * 519-739-1122 @ ﬂ
hours: T-F 10am - 5pm ® Sat 10 am - 4pm

Row by Row THIS SUMMER includes a
series of four placemats. Visit Thimbles

. & Things in Orillia, Muskoka Quiltin
. ¥, Bracebridge, Threads that Bind in
].‘L ®  Maxwell and From the Heartin

-5.#{1*' ‘_.; Bethany for a complete set of four!

Quilting supplies, classes, patterns, kits, books and more! Visit our
online shop for just a taste of the vast array of products. Our
fabrics include the newest releases from Northcott, Hoffman,

Moda, Kaufman, Andover, Timeless Treasures and more!!!

Monday to Saturday 9:00am to 5:00pm

1282 Brodie Dr., Severn, ON L3V 0V2
(705) 326-9357 « www.thimblesandthings.com

W e

- ' Bl !
o " J to see new fabrics
4 U as they arrive! 1

o

i £ PR ™S

I'ét.._

B FUSS TSR L =8 o "

- Monday - Friday 10:00 - 6:00
| Saturday 10:00 - 5:00 = Sunday 12:00 - 4:00
5 3393 County Road 42 - Windsor, ON

Across from Windsor Airport :
B www.quiltingconfections.com = 519-250-8888
g e e



http://thimblesandthings.com
http://quiltingconfections.com
https://www.facebook.com/ella.quilts/timeline?lst=1691452423%3A854744640%3A1554209105
https://lensmill.com

14  Southwestern Region

Maxwell ¢ Shakespeare ¢ Windsor London

@ULT SH@W WFCU Cent‘;sl;“ sg:; Ig/chugh st.

MAY 3rd, 10 to 6 & MAY 4th, 10 to 4

& 3 a

200+ Quilts * Free Demos « Tea Room * Boutique J.%; ‘L::_» =) :,:' AL@NG

www.windsorquiltersguild.com 519-250-4970 « donnajones3630@gmail.com &

Thig

'''''
. +

i | I
\

Pl

- \. “
R .

Hours: Wednesday - Saturday 10am - Spm
211 King Street * London N6A 1C9 - 519-933-8901

Spring Shop Hop"x' ,
2,384 \\

oteos! Supp"lé_
N, T .

.

EN: 1.— 5:30 onyt
3991 Perth Rd 10

@aﬂeﬁ, cakke n Tuo 8"(665vvba/b lined-
2d cmyﬁg; cosl. @,’Cz‘ﬁm@% v o Goud, Sod. in
(Mouf(gﬂ &(mumaow:z, &%-ERLT;BC-
(0t 00) Coconlls v a,yga/o"&.o‘@ﬂﬁ & ad.d alsoull ® \
Wg&e&n Egooduoo’&fuM/o%’Gaﬁwtﬂoaﬂﬂ .
sl W@b’am Coconills Mmdfc'umna
oo Tes o a Ged, X "3}1@&:’? Dl anside V4. K
W;.m lo. coconuls inlo The sest @ﬁ’m)c (’
Freads Boearo—~sdes To. inl meserned, r&\m’[lvg |
AR, ‘|d)u:53had4 weaﬂywér——ﬂ{y«mtfﬁuw, m@u% .
cons (o0 (fﬁi’fe,:?l,w% cheeks Vow give fiom, &

| 160%. conlimen whide 5!«0’0’%

| 8oz. can cwshed pineapole (drained)

| ’Dby 5hahtd; Lemon (zesst)
\} dheexy G0 ned 500& (
| 14 0%.9ko coconuls
Sorv The. guet : Aownd, chhocolelz, candies; Yobe:
W 6Cwsss s dhieds apricdls o @rumes ~
msnmfewmﬁ S A ;@:cﬁ
warshwmallowss., dnieds apoles o agﬂic%;’@fv_g»
q}'_o-’tiwé coﬂmec}vcamdmofwf@eoméﬂm,%
M,‘V\wa o comol.b %O'w(ﬁo:\m on Tand.

- o CTEES—— ™
wWWw.susanbranch.coMm @& 2019 SUSAN BRANCH


http://www.thequiltplace.ca
http://www.threadzthatbind.com
https://www.mystache.ca
https://windsorquiltersguild.com

PFAFF

Perfection starts here.™

PERFECTION IS IN THE DETAILS

PFAFF® ambition™ sewing machines.

KEY FEATURES:

PFAFF® LCD Screen

NEW Graphical User Interface
PFAFF® High-Quality Stitches
Thread Snips

Built-in Needle Threader

Large 200mm Sewing Space

ambition® 610 ambition” 620 quilt ambition 630

At Participating Canadian Dealers — Find Great Deals and Specials Offers In-Store — Contact Your Local Dealer Today!

Quilty Pleasures Sewing Machine Hospital Century House Quilting The Sewing Machine
Orleans Ottawa Severn/Orillia North Bay
(613) 834-3044 (613) 729-4379 (705) 326-3321 (705) 476-2739
PFAFF, PERFECTION STARTS HERE, IDT, AMBITION and QUILT AMBITION are trademarks of Singer Sourcing Limited LLC. LI
©2019 Singer Sourcing Limited LLC. All rights reserved. T ’ g Hmi www.pfaff.com/en-CA


http://www.pfaff.com/en-ca

16  Northeastern Region

Cochrane ¢ Sturgeon Fallls « Thessalon

@Za/ze 4
creative elements L!'J
Your Local Yarn & Fabric Store

LG B

Monday-Friday 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM ¢ Saturday 10:00 AM o 4:00 PM
196 Front Street (Hwy 17 West), Sturgeon Falls, ON P2B 2J3
705-753-4545 or 877-753-4545

We help you create.
That's what we do.

FABRIC*WOOL*YARN

The Creative Basket is a fabric and yarn
shop that offers quality, selection and
inspires creativity!

210 Maln St., Thessalon, ON POR1L0
705-842-3806

e

\
NEEDLEWORKS
=STUDIO=

Quilt & Knit Shop

Cochrane, ON

Tuesday - Friday 9:30 AM - 5:00 PM ¢ Saturday 9:30 AM - 4:00 PM
142 3rd Avenue * POL 1CO
1-855-701-6701 or 705-272-6701 !

- a—

| |Emerald 118

-$499
(reg. $699)

visit us on:

visit our NEIV Online Store B e book.
WWWw. needleworkscanada Ca facebook.com/needleworkscanada

W Husqv

arna
VIKING®

( ®
f creativiestiva

sew. knit. bead. stitch. quilt. scrapbook + more

PURCHASE
TICKETS IN

ADVANCE
AND SAVE!

TORONTO SPRING 2019

APRIL12-13

HOURS: FRIDAY 9-6 | SATURDAY 9-5

INTERNATIONAL CENTRE

ENTRANCE 3 & 4
6900 AIRPORT RD, MISSISSAUGA, ON

EXHIBIT HALL TICKETS

$16 ADULTS | $14 SENIORS (60+)

$10 GROUP (MINIMUM ORDER 10 TICKETS)
$5 STUDENT (WITH STUDENT ID)

2-DAY PASSES
ONLINE ONLY, INCLUDE ONLY 1 DRAW BALLOT
$25 ADULT OR SENIOR

FOR MORE INFORMATION
PLEASE VISIT
www.creativfestival.ca
1-855-723-1156

&
CanNorth

info(@creativfestival.ca



https://www.facebook.com/pg/DianesCreativeElements/posts/?ref=page_internal
http://www.creativebasket.ca
https://www.facebook.com/pg/needleworkscanada/posts/?ref=page_internal
https://www.csnf.com

April / May 2019

17

Tips for Shopping an Antique Store
By Dave Emigh

My wife, Jilland |, have shopped and looked for treasures in thousands
of different antique stores, shows, and sales. Shopping each type of
venue is different but through our observations, we have developed some
tips that we are happy to share.

These ftips seem to organize themselves into three topics. They include
navigating through a store, using the owner as a resource, and making a
record of your finds.

Navigating through a store

Shopping studies show that customers seem to automatically turn
to the right upon entering a store. We are aware of this at Shady Lawn
Antiques, but the only physically logical place for our checkout area is to
the right of the door. It is amazing to have people enter the store, see us
to the right, and then ask, ‘which direction should | go?’

Our response is “which ever direction is most comfortable for you, but
most people seem to go left first.” This interaction does actually give us the
opportunity to describe the type of items that are located in each section
of our store. Since we own our entire inventory, we are able to group similar
items together in coherent displays and we can point out their locations.

Jilland I have found that if we really want to see everything in another
shop, we will take a second look around. However, the second fime,
we walk around in the opposite direction. Items that are fanned ouf,
staggered, or displayed even at slight angles are more obvious when
viewed from a different point of view.

Another tip is to make sure to look at all levels in a shop. It is only
natural that shoppers focus most of their attention at eye level. Savvy
and/or experienced antigue deadlers respond to this by displaying their
best items at that level.

Sign collectors, however, automatically focus on walls above eye level,
because that is where most signs are hung. That being said, one of the
best signs that | have ever found (in an antique shop) was on the floor
leaning against the wall. | guess that adds credence to the phrase ‘I've
been looking and high and low...’

Shop owners are a great resource

Don’t hesitate to engage in a discussion with an antique dealer. |
have never met one that is a *high pressure’ salesman. Owners are proud
of their inventory and are happy, perhaps even eager to talk about it. Just
ask them “what can you tell me about this piece”?

Let the owner know what you are looking for. There may be one in
the shop that you have over looked, or they may have one in storage.
Antique dealers don’t automatically buy every old thing that they see. So,
when items are requested, it will increase the chances that the owner will
buy one. For me, one of the first indicators of a new trend is when several
individuals ask for the same item.

Some ownerskeep allist of requests and may take your phone number...
but don't just wait for their call, check back with them from fime-to-time.
This reinforces that you are seriously looking for that item.

If you are looking for a specific type of furniture, it is especially important
to talk to the shop owner. For example, we have several dozen pieces
of furniture (in storage) awaiting restoration. We are happy to adjust our
restoration schedule when we have a request.

Making a record of your finds

So, you've walked up and down all of the aisles, looked high and low,
and found a few things that you would like to think about... there are
several methods to record your finds.

The “high tech’ solution is to use your cell phone. At Shady Lawn, we
encourage people to take pictures of the things that they are interested
in. However, it is always polite to ask a shop owner if it is alright to take
pictures.

When | am visiting another shop, | like to take a picture of their business
card, so that | have contact information. Then | photograph the item(s).
along with measurements if necessary. When | want measurements, | will
include a tape measure or a yard stick in the picture. Finally, | photograph
the price tag. It will oftfen have an inventory number and a description
that will help in future communication with the shop owner.

The ‘low tech’ method is to draw a sketch and make notes. | normally
use my phone, but | always carry several 3“ by §” index cards for notes. The
cards are convenient because they are a little stiff (and therefore easy to

write on) and they fit easily info my check book.

When a Shady Lawn customer asks to borrow a tape measure, | often
grab a note pad and follow along. I'll do a quick sketch and add the
dimensions as they are taking them. It is fun, and it gives me a chance
to use the skills | developed when | was a community college drafting/
engineering instructor.

| hope that these tips are valuable to you, on your next antique
shopping adventure.

Dave Emigh is the owner of Shady Lawn Anfiques and is a fifth
generation ‘Walla Wallan’. Glimpses of the ever-changing Shady Lawn
inventory can be seen on Facebook. Shady Lawn is located at 711 N Rose
& Sumach in Walla Walla, WA. The shop is open for business Wednesday
through Saturday from 10am fo 5pm.

N

Our Advertisers Participating in the
Row by Row Experience™
Awkwesasne ICSC Fabrics pg. 8
Ancaster The Quilt Rack pg. 11
Barrie Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Barrie Hummingbird pg. 11
Belleville Kraft Village pg. 8
Blenheim Pastime Pieces pg. 11
Brantford Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Brockville Taylor's Sewing pg. 6
Cambridge Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Chesterville Flair With Fatbrics pg. 8
Exeter The Quilt Kitchen pg. 11
Fergus Undercover Quilts pg. 11
Floradale Hillcrest Home Baking pg. 12
Guelph Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Hamilton Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Hawkesbury Fabric Box pg. 8
Hawkesville Lens Mill Store pg. 13
London Lens Mill Store pg. 13
London Stache Fabrics & Notions pg. 14
Maxwell Threads That Bind pg. 14
North York Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Orillia Thimbles & Things pg. 13
Ottawa Sew Jo's pg. 9
Perth Perth Fabrics rg. 7
Port Dover Lens Mill Store pg. 19
Russel Quilters Barn & Gifts pg. 8
Sault Ste Marie Life's A Stitch pg. 18
Shakespeare The Quilt Place pg. 14
Sturgeon Fallls Diane's Creative Elements pg. 16
St. Marys Kalidoscope of Quilts pg. 12
Thessalon Creative Basket pg. 16
Toronto Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Trenton Andjareend's Place Pg. 6
Vankleek Hll QuiltBees pg. 9
Waterloo Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Windsor Quilting Confections pg. 13
Woodstock Lens Mill Store pg. 13
Woodville Bolts & Bobbins pg. 8
www.rowbyrowexperience.com/ontario

/




18 Northeastern Region

Sault Ste. Marie

Quilt Shop-&"

August 28 - Sep.te_ €1

DebbiCagney www.celticquilttours.com

832-492-2205
debbi@debcagney.com

Kim Caskey
780-288-9008
kim@kimcaskey.ca

Life’s A Stitch

Quilt Shop - Fabrics and Supplies
Authorized Husqvarna Viking

: Sewing Machine Dealer
N % ‘7” business April 11

"'"‘/ 3 Thank you for your patronage!

Hours: Mon-Fri 10-5- Sat 10-4
516 Queen St. E. « Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario
705-254-3339 1-866-570-2062

www.lifesastitch.ca

Building Harmony

Episode 64 The Robots are taking over

By Jeff Cappis

This is a cautionary tale. | think we should all be forewarned about our
little obsessions and the consequences we live with pursuing them. This
particular one has put me and my family out of our home.

As these things go, it started innocently enough. Cathy wanted new
flooring and she picked a beautiful dark oak with semigloss finish that
would run throughout he house. We shopped for it, we planned it, and we
installed it. If | may be so bold, | think it looked very good. It was absolutely
clean with just the right amount of shine in the sunlight. It contrasted with
the millwork beautifully.

We were patting ourselves on the back for creating our new show-
home when our dog Max innocently walked across the floor. Boom!
Disaster! Paw prints! They stood out in any kind of light. In fact, almost
everything did.

Cathy got out her damp/dry mop and polished the floor to perfection.
It made her feel good about the money and work that went info this floor.
A bit of pride too | think. Then our Grandson Kane walked across the floor
in his bare feet.

Soon, Cathy was polishing that floor three to four times a day. Granted,
she was getting pretty good at it, but sfill, it became anissue. So we all had
to wear indoor slippers that wouldn’t leave prints. Also there were crumbs,
drips, spills and other disasters but that became a separate issue.

Then | got an idea. | took all the money I've made in my career as a
writer and bought Cathy one of those floor robots. This would take a load
off Cathy’s day. Problem was though, | made Cathy wait 5 months until
Christmas before | gave it to her (6 months x 4 floor cleanings a day...) but
that’s a separate issue.

This machine was amazing. It mapped out our house, found the most
efficient way to clean the floors and gave them a perfect finish. When it
was done, it parked itself on the charger and waited to start over again.
We were elated.

One night, some idiot was sneaking across the dark kitchen to fix himself
a sandwich and accidentally booted the robot across the floor. The robot
still performed just fine, but after that it developed a curious habit. When
ever it found a spot, it would give off a noticeable “beep”.

At first we thought it was kind of cute. "Beep”. We'd laugh. Yup, it found
another spoft. After a while though, it got annoying. Even worse, this fold
Cathy that we were still messing up the floor.

Finally the hammer came down. One morning Max left a serious tfrack
of wet paw prints across the floor. Cathy went ballistic. It probably didn’t
help that he had a habit of licking his paws all the time frying to keep
them clean. Terriers can be quite smart. He spent the rest of the afternoon
looking in through the front window and leaving nose prints on the glass.

Next up was Kane. He is eight and kept losing his slippers. What’s worse,
he hated wearing socks so he’'d take them off. After his first walk across the
house, the robot took to beeping and polishing and Kane found himself
outside leaving nose prints on the glass with the dog.

I had to laugh. I'd been telling Kane for days not to forget his slippers or
Grandma and the robot would get him. He never listened to me and now
he was outside and | was inside. | made faces at him through the glass.
He got annoyed. | was beginning to really rub it in foo when accidentally
a drop of coffee fell from my coffee cup. The robot let out a beep and
proceeded to clean it up.

A little while later the wind was picking up outside and the three of us
were getting chilly while Cathy was yelling at us, “Don’t get nose prints on
the glass!”

Inside the robot was dutifully going about it’s business and Cathy was
looking out through the window, wagging her finger at us as if to say,
“serves you right, messing up my house like that,” and holding my coffee
cup up as evidence. Me, Kane, Max and the robot all noticed the drip of
coffee coming from the cup before she did. The robot beeped.

A little while later, while watching the robot through the window, |
turned to Cathy and said, *Don’t get nose prints on the glass”. She got
annoyed, but all | could do was laugh at the irony. We were outside in the
cold while the robot had the run of the warm house. Every fime one of us
went inside, we'd leave a smudge somewhere and the robot would start
beepin’ off until everybody left. It's getting chilly out here, but gosh the
floors look great.

© 2019 Jeff Cappis. Jeff is a writer and cartoonist who lives in Bragg
Creek, Alberta.



http://lifesastitch.ca
http://www.celticquilttours.com

April / May 2019

Northeastern Region 19

Clary Sage Essential Oil

(Salvia sclarea)

By Wanda Headrick

Clary sage (Salvia sclarea) is a biennial or
perennial herb with greyish, velvety, heart-shaped
leaves and pale-blue, violet-pink or white flowers. It is
grown commercially in multiple countries throughout
the world, including Europe, the United States,
England, Russia and Morocco. Clary sage essential oil
is produced by steam distillation of the flowering tops
and foliage of the clary sage (salvia sclarea) herb
plant. Distillation produces a colorless to pale yellow
to pale olive colored essential oil with a nutty, sweetf,
fruity, floral, herbaceous odor.

The English name “clary” comes from the Latin word “sclarea,” which is
derived from the word “clarus,” which means to clear. Over time clary was
gradually modified to Clear Eye as the herb was used for clearing mucous
from the eyes. In the Middle Ages it was referred to as "Oculus Christi”
meaning eye of Christ. Originally grown in Southern Europe, it was often
planted in German vineyards. There it was sometimes used as a substitute
for hops in brewing beer. This added an intfoxicating effect! Clary sage was
also used as a source of sclereol, which is a flavoring in fobaccos. Today
clary sage essential oil is offen used as an ingredient in perfumes. Clary
sage essential oil is rich in esters, a chemical known for their antispasmodic
and sedative properties.

Therapeutic properties of clary sage (Salvia sclarea) essential oilinclude
antidepressant, antispasmodic, antiseptic, deodorant, emmenagogue,
hypotensive, nervine, sedative, uterine and others.

Clary sage essential oil can be very sedative, making concentration
difficult. It is also best not o use alcohol when using clary sage essential
oil, as nausea may result. Large doses of clary sage essential oil can also
produce headaches. Clary sage essential oil is considered non-toxic,
non-irritant and non-sensitizing. The oil should be used with caution during
pregnancy due to its muscle relaxing properties on the uterine muscles.
However, it is not considered to be an abortifacient in aromatherapy as it
is used in such small amounts.

Clary sage essential oil is considered beneficial for treating anxiety,
stress, nervous fension and depression. Clary sage essential oil also has
a balancing effect: strengthening yet relaxing and a wonderful tonic for
mental and nervous fatigue. It is helpful to ease a racing mind and panic
states through its warm relaxing effects. This encourages the feeling of well-
being. helping one see life in perspective. It is an excellent pick-me-up for
the nerves. Clary sage essential oil is one of the most important essential
oils as a remedy in all three phases of a woman’s life: menstrual cycle,
childbirth and menopause. Clary sage essential oil is also recommended
for tfreating asthma as it relaxes spasms in the bronchial tube, helping to
reduce anxiety and emotional tension often associated with asthma. Clary
sage essential oil is known to help prevent excessive sweating, oily skin,
greasy hair and dandruff by its ability to help regulate sebum production.
My favorite use is on tight, tense, sore muscles -- especially when used with
basil and lavender and cypress. That is the essential oil blend | will share
with you today. With the spring season arriving, we all are excited to be
outside working in our gardens, flowerbeds and lawns --- until that evening
and the following morning. Then we feel our muscles reminding us of all we
had not done in several months! | am confident you will enjoy this blend
and find it useful.

Spring Time Overworked Muscle Massage Essential Oil Blend

Clary Sage Essential Oil..........ccccovvviiiiiiniiiie 30 drops
Basil Essential Oil ..o, 15 drops
Lavender Essential Oil.......cc.cccooviieiiiiiiniinn, 50 drops
Cypress Essential Oil ... 50 drops
Grape Seed Ol 5.5- 6 ounces
EMU Ol oo 2 ounce

In an Amber Brown 8oz bottle with a tight-fitting lid, blend all the above
essential oils. Add 2 ounces of emu oil and fill the rest of the bottle with
grape seed oil. Rotate the tightly closed bottle gently fo mix the essential
oils and the carrier oils of emu and grape seed. You can use this blend
immediately. However, it will “synergize” to full potential and its true
essence aftfer it has been allowed to blend for four days. This can be used
as a full body massage oil as often as needed. Especially after a shower
or bath before bedtime. During the day it can be used every 2-6 hours as
needed to control sore, stiff, painful, overworked muscles.

For Pure Essential Oils and other natural products or empty containers
go fo wwwiflinthillsaromatherapy.com. You may also call: call 620-394-
2250 or e-mail info@flinthillsaromatherapy.com

This blend will also be provided "pre-blended” upon request.

Espanola ¢ New Liskeard

= “Doattern

M i, S
Jac ‘{f”mj"-";,_‘“-._“"-f’_l, e

Use this pattern for embroidery, wool applique, punch needle or rug hooking, painted
projects or whatever your imagination can dream up! Reduce or enlarge pattern as desired.

Free Embroidery Pattern!
May not be sold or used for commercial purposes. For more fun and creative inspiration, please visit:

www.JacquelynneSteves.com
\_ quely y

NEW Fabric HUGE Selection * Long Arm Rental

GENM Follow us on Facebook,
S —— Like us on Instagram

SEWING .
h www.gemsewing.com

JANOME

SUMMER HOURS: Monday to Friday 9:30 - 5:00 ¢ SAT 9:30 - noon
12 Whitewood Ave East * downtown New Liskeard, ON POJ1PO « 705-647-4849

< Quilt Shoppe

FABRIC = NOTIONS « MACHINE QUILTING = CLASSES :
70 McCulloch Dr. « Espanola, ON PSE 1J1 « (705) 869-2548 :

New Kaffe Fasset Fabrics
in the house!

O - Hours
Mon-Fri 10:00am to 5:00pm ¢ Saturday 10:00am - 3:00pm
Check out my Facebook page


https://www.quiltingbuyayardor2.ca
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Cindy-Bees-Quilt-Shoppe/179958082036266

20

Map of Our Advertisers

AwKwesasne .........c.o...... ICSC FAbrics ..o, pPg. 8
ANCASTEr v, The QUIlt RACK........cccoevvvinnn, pg 11 .
Barrie ..o Hummingbird.........ccccoceevnann, pg. 11 \ !
BENGVINIS ovvvvvvvvoeeere KrQft VIllAGE. . eeererreeeeeeeeeeoen 0g. 6 hN
Blenhiem .......ccccviiiiinnn Pastime Pieces ...........cc....... pg. 11 e,
Brockville.........cccoiiiinnnn Taylor's Sewing .......ccevvvevienne, pg. 6 1{\
Carleton Place ................. Happy Wife Quilting ............ Pg. 6 \
Chesterville.......coocoviniiinnn, Flair With Fabrics................... pg. 8 ‘;'
Cochrane ..., Needleworks Studio ............ pg. 16 (“;
Cornwall.....cocooviviviiiininnn, Ron's QUITING ...vvvvviiiiie, pg. 7 .
\
Cormwall ..., Aunfie EM's ..., pg. 9 oY
Dryden .....ccccceviviiiiiieninns The Quilting Trunk ......c.ocv.e pg. 22 \
Exeter oo, The Quilt Kitchen .................. pg. 11
ESPANOIO i, Cindy Bee's Quilt Shoppe ...pg. 19 W Red Lake
Fergus ..o, Undercover Quilts & More ..pg. 11 W Kenora W sioux Lookout
Dryd
Floradale...........ccccoovvvinnnn, Hillcrest Home Baking.......... pg. 12 een
Hawkesbury.......c.ccoovevenn. The Fabric BOX.......ccuvvrveennn. pg. 7 ey ﬁ’rhy@;ﬁhfw ~ e marathon
~7) (7 |
Kanata ..o, Maker Savvy ..o, pg. 9 LV\Af\MxJ \\\
KINGSTON w.vvvivveeieieiereeia, QUIt TAYME v pg. 8 - | §
~ . b d
London ..., Stache Fabrics & Notions ...pg. 14 L) . s o M “
aul e Marie
Maxwell.......ccoeviiiinin Threads That Bind ................ pg. 14 x/l = ThesswEspanola i &hroei
Mount Forest.........cccovvinne Creekbank Sewing............... pg. 12 ) P V2 et Sturgeon Falls
New Liskeard.........ccccoevenn Gem Sewing ....coccovvveniiiennn, pg. 19
Crillia (Severn)........c......... Thimbles & ThiNgS ......ocvvven pg. 13
Orledns.......ccocevvveiiinecinn, Quilty Pleasures ...........c........ Pg. 9
*Thessalon *E spanol Glﬁ’Sudbury W corpeil (@] 110 1YY I Sew -JO'S ., pPg. 9
\ Sturgeon Fallls
Hawkegoury  Perth ........ccocooviiiiiiniiinnnn, Perth Fabrics ........cooevviiinn, pg. 7
*Norih Bay andfa Orleans* ‘ankleak Hill
*Powussan A amprior S Offawa bincourt PETTONIA ovvvvveeeeeeeeeeecenn e e L 0g. 12
Stittsville Russell /.
Carleton Pkge R e PINCOUM .o, Phyllis Home Décor .............. pg. 7
* C esterw‘ﬁ’e
A sracebridge Ferth RUSSEIl .o eeeeeeeeeseeeseiaienan Quilter's Barn & Gifts ............ pg. 8
W orilia Bobcaygeon 1 roweioC Ve Sault Ste Marie ......coo..ow..... Life's A SHICH . cvvvveveereereeean, pg. 18
N Sy Woodvil W cameron L kingston .
*wae"*aa"ie OOCVIS e o Shakespeare ..., The QuIlt Place ...c.cocvoeveenin. pg. 14
A Mount Forest New Mg,’,‘f;’,'dge Sioux LOOKOUt .....vivivanis Dori's Sewing Studio ............ pg. 22
*Howkesw"e W Fergus = Sturgeon Fallls ................... Diane's Creative Elements..pg. 16
radale*G elp
*Newion Wa "gao nggmngion St MaArys....ooocviiiiiiiiinn, Kalidoscope of Quilts........... pg. 12
e ﬂgﬁwde*spr;% A Ancchtor TECUMSEN ..ovooovvrvern EIO QUIIS oo pg. 13
xetrer
Brantford
*PmlondO"*Woodstoé?(n R ron e or Thessalon ..., Creative Basket ... pg. 16
o dgo Thunderbay .......coceeeiinnne. Circle of Friends........cccccoeeis pg. 22
resaen
o e o . TrentoN....oocvvvi Andjareena's Place ............ pg. 6
g
‘ esex - Uxbridge ....oocvivviiiniininns Quilters Cupboard................ pg. 10
Vankleek Hill .......cccccovivnn QUIlt BEES...vvvvviiiiiiii, pg. 9
K WiINASOr .o Quilting Confections............ pg. 13
i Wooadville ..o, Bolts & Bobbins ..........ccc..... pg. 8




(HjHusgvarna VIKING’

Let’s Start Something Beautiful
WITHA NEWV SERGER

HUSKYLOCK™ s21

* 4,3, 2 thread sewing

* 21 stitches including coverstitches

* 2 sewing speeds

* Large sewing space and extension table

HUSKYLOCK™ s25

* 5,4, 3,2 thread sewing

* 25 stitches

* Exclusive SEWING ADVISOR®
* Large Graphic Touch Display

H|CLASS™ 2505

* 4, 3,2 thread sewing
* 12 stitches including instant rolled edges
* Differential feed ¢ Easy threading

At Participating Canadian Dealers ® Find Great Deals and Special Offers In-Store ® Contact Your Local Dealer Today!

Brampton Sew N Serge Sew-Jo’s Stitch By Stitch
Brampton (905) 874-1564 Ottawa (613) 748-7878 Kingston (613) 389-2223
The Sewing Machine Life’s A Stitch
North Bay (705) 476-2739 Sault Ste. Marie (705) 254-3339
VIKING, HUSKYLOCK, H| CLASS and SEWING ADVISOR trademarks of KSIN Luxembourg II, S.a.r.l. HUSQVARNA and the “H” Crown . @
Device are trademarks of Husqvarna AB and are used under license. © 2019 KSIN Luxembourg II, S.a.r.1. All rights reserved. WWW-husqvatnaVlklng-com/ en-CA



http://www.husqvarnaviking.com/en-ca/

22  Northwestern Region

Dryden ¢ Thunder Bay

Sioux Lookout

-

Outaﬂding Service in a I:rienc“&; A’tmO&"jphere

Full Service Quilt Shop » Quality Cottons, Notions, Books &
Patterns « Long Arm Quilting Services « Classes for all Levels

7at h{ iy - l(_ alrnr = ‘1]“1

ceq uilt
JANOME

AUTHORIZED DEALER

218 Tupper Street (hetween Court & Cumberland) e Thunder Bay, Ontario » (807) 344-2625
Open: Tues. to Sat. 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. e circleoffriendsquilts@tbaytel.net

If life gives you scraps, make a qunt
Quilt Kits in all shapes & sizes * Largest selection of Pre-Cuts in northwestern Ontario

Town and Country Cooking

Mix and Match

By Janette Hess

Before spring gets away from you, treat your family and friends to
perfectly mixed and matched salads. To start, simply mix up one of this
month’s easy dressing recipes. Next, match it with the perfect leafy green.
Finally, hand out the forks, because dinner salad is served!

In recent years, food snobs have tossed iceberg lettuce aside in favor
of more exotic offerings. Even so, homemade Blue Cheese Dressing begs
to be served over cool, crisp wedges of iceberg leftuce.

Arugula, also known as salad rocket, is a bright, peppery green that
has found its way info most supermarket produce sections. For a salad
that’s delicious but decidedly different, mix baby arugula with Citrusy
Dressing and top it with feta cheese, toasted almonds and sliced red
onion. Arugula also adds a pleasing zip to sandwiches and pizzas.

Because ripe, juicy strawberries are abundant at this time of year,
match them with baby spinach and a batch of Strawberry Vinaigrette.
Add blueberries, toasted pecans and sliced onions to the mix, and you
have captured the essence of spring in a salad bowl!

Blue Cheese Dressing

Ya cup sour cream

Ya cup mayonnaise

Ya cup buttermilk OR additional 2 tablespoons sour cream
and 2 tablespoons mayonnaise

1 tablespoon fresh lemon juice

2 ounces blue cheese, crumbled and divided

1 tablespoon freshly snipped chives

Y2 tfeaspoon Worcestershire sauce

2-3 drops hot pepper sauce

Freshly ground pepper to taste

Using hand mixer or small blender, combine sour cream, mayonnaise,
buttermilk, lemon juice and 1 ounce blue cheese crumbles. Mix until
smooth. Fold in remaining blue cheese crumbles, chives, Worcestershire
sauce, hot pepper sauce and freshly ground pepper. Chill several hours to
allow flavors to blend. Makes approximately 1 cup dressing.

Serving suggestion: Spoon dressing over iceberg lettuce wedges. Top
with crisp, crumbled bacon and additional blue cheese.

Pom’s Sewirg Stadio
. N & Quilt Skop

NoW carrylng RELIABLE IRONS - great for the Quilter!
Elizabeth Hartman Patterns now available - they are so cute!

JANOME 1 Haﬂdl letcr- _e!na

______________ ~becaase at Doni s We Jove o Sew... »
3 Loon Lake Rd. * Sioux Lookout, ON P8T OA7 » 807-737- 3674 |

Citrusy Dressing

1 tablespoon fresh lemon juice

1 tablespoon fresh lime juice

3 tablespoons orange juice

Y2 cup extra virgin olive oil

2 teaspoons honey

1 teaspoon Dijon mustard

Y4 teaspoon dried thyme, crushed
1/8 teaspoon salt

Freshly ground pepper to taste

Whisk together all ingredients and serve immediately. Chill any
leftover dressing, but return to room temperature before re-serving. Makes
approximately % cup dressing.

Serving suggestion: Toss baby arugula or baby spinach with desired
amount of dressing. Top with crumbled feta cheese, toasted almonds and
thinly sliced red onion.

Strawberry Vinaigrette

Y2 cup canola oil

Ya cup red wine vinegar

Y4 cup sugar

4 |large, ripe strawberries, frimmed
Ya teaspoon paprika

Ya teaspoon Worcestershire sauce
Ya teaspoon salt

Y4 teaspoon onion powder

1 teaspoon poppy seeds (optional)

Combine all ingredients, except poppy seeds, in blender or food
processor. Blend until smooth. Stir in poppy seeds, if desired. Serve
immediately. Chill leftovers. Makes approximately 1 cup dressing.

Serving suggestion: Toss baby spinach and sliced strawberries with
desired amount of dressing. Add blueberries, toasted pecans and sliced
green or red onion. For extra flavor, sprinkle with crumbled feta or blue
cheese.

A frained journalist, Janette Hess focuses her writing on inferesting
people and inferesting foods. She is a Master Food Volunteer with her local
Extension service and enjoys collecting, testing and sharing recipes.


https://www.facebook.com/pages/CCFFRons-Fabrics/334004696661258
https://www.facebook.com/pg/Doris-Sewing-Studio-Quilt-Shop-100746336745818/posts/?ref=page_internal
http://thequiltingtrunk.com

1
Introducin I\

THE ALL NEW J

SEWI1SH
eries

for that Sewing Artist in

STARTING AS LOW AS

349

See dealer

Sewist 709

R LS

¥EAilEEAIER L ERBIAANRT)

s

t

in
e ——

Sewist 721

Sewist 725S

Bring out the sewing artist in you with a Sewist sewing machine from Janome. Let the creativity flow with easy to follow
thread guides, Superior Plus Feed System, 4 piece feed dog, bright LED lighting, quick stitch reference chart and versatile
5mm stitches for all your sewing projects.

SEWIST 725S: 25 Stitches, 1-Step buttonhole, Stretch stitch adjustment, Built-in needle threader | SEWIST 721: 21 Stitches, 4-Step buttonhole,
Stretch stitch adjustment, Built-in needle threader | SEWIST 709: 9 Stitches, 4-Step buttonhole

SEE WHAT'S NEXT AT YOUR LOCAL JANOME DEALER

ALLISTON
Alliston Sewing
705 435-9888

BARRIE
Hummingbird Sewing
705 726-4510

BARRIE
Simcoe Sew and Quilt
705 737-3777

BELLEVILLE
Fun With Stitches
613 966-4715

BELLEVILLE
Kraft Village
613 966-9964

BROCKVILLE
Taylor Sewing Centre
613 342-3153

CAMPBELLFORD
Your #1 Sewing Centre
705 653-5642

GEORGETOWN
The Sewing Café
905 873-0043

HAMILTON
Nova Sewing Machines
905 549-8052

CHATHAM
One Stop Vacuum
519 354-4455

COLLINGWOOD
Threads That Bind
519 922-1010

KITCHENER
K-W Sewing Machines Ltd.
519 884-6981

CORNWALL KINGSTON

Giroux Sewing Centre
613 938-8455

GATINEAU
Paquette Textiles
819 205-1504

GUELPH
Triangle Sewing Centre
519 822-9910

V-B- Simkins Sewing
Machines 613 546-6110

LEAMINGTON
A Stitch In Time
519 322-4690

LITTLE BRITAIN
Gertie's Sewing Machine
705 357-1105

LONDON
Nova Sewing Machines
519 681-4486

LONDON
Nova Sewing Machines
519 601-5325

MAXWELL
Threads That Bind
519 922-1010

NEW LISKARD
Gem Sewing
705 647-4849

NEWMARKET
The Quilt Store
905 853-7001

NIAGARA FALLS
Niagara Sewing Machine
905 358-5710

OAKVILLE

Oakville Sewing & Fabric Ltd.

905 844-2782

ORLEANS
Qulity Pleasures
613 834-3044

OSHAWA
Ultimate Sewing Ctr.
905 436-9193

OTTAWA

RIDEAU FERRY
Sew Crafty
613 264-1547

SARNIA
Al's Vacuum & Sew
519 344-7557

SOIUX LOOKOUT
Dori's Sewing Studio
807 737-3674

STRATFORD

Sew & Save Centre Ltd.

519 271-9660

SUDBURY
Dominion Sewing
Centre 705 673-2443

THUNDER BAY
Circle of Friends
807 344-2625

TORONTO
Cloverdale Sewing
416 231-1159

TORONTO
Sewing World
416 699-7119

WINDSOR
D&R Vacuum and Sewing
Centre 519 253-5022

Sewing Machine Hospital
613 729-4380

PICKERING
Larry’s Sewing Machines
647 461-2244

JANOME

y n @ ﬂsa Visit Janome.ca or our blog
U at janomelife.wordpress.com

©Janome Canada Ltd. 2019

RED LAKE
Gail's Stitches
807 727-3161



https://janomelife.wordpress.com

Visit Quilt Canada 2019!

Award - wereredreg
Quitts from
Aroured the Uorle

June 12 to 15, 2019
EY Centre, Ottawa, ON

Quilting Goes Viral!

Colourful Dream
Excellence in Domestic
Machine Quilting

by Lise Belanger
Trois-Pistoles, QC

ail Berry « Sharc
Kri ennebL
Patten « Ca

Register for Special Evening Entertainment

Uniting the Nations: Inspiration, Technology and Tradition
Imagination and Procrastination Quilting in the Modern Age

An Evening with David Taylor An Evening with Libs Elliot
Wednesday, June 12 « 6:30-8:30 Friday, June 14 « 6:30-8:30 pm

How does an idea undergo a tangible transformation Known for using computer code and algorithms to

into a quilt? You don’t want to miss David’s hilarious create random quilt patterns, Libs will discuss and
narration about surprising revelations from his share her ongoing exploration of how technology can
experimentation with fabric. transform traditional craft into modern, functional art.

Canadian Quilters’ Association canadienne
Association de la courtepointe



https://canadianquilter.com

